
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing 
Panel 
Monday, 14th September, 2009 
 
Place: Committee Room 1 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

I Willett - The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564243 Email: iwillett@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), J Philip (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P Brooks, 
Ms J Hedges, J Knapman, J Markham, G Mohindra, R Morgan, D Stallan, Mrs M Sartin and 
Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
 
A BRIEFING FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PANEL WILL BE HELD AT 

7.00 PM PRIOR TO THE MEETING 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  The notes of the last meeting of the Panel held on 29 June 2009 are attached. 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 14 September 2009 
 

2 

Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
The OSC is about to formulate next years OS work plan incorporating a programme 
for this Panel. In view of this, the Panel may wish to bring forward suggestions/ideas 
on topics for inclusion in its work programme for next year.  
 

 6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. AUDIT REVIEW - EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS AND PARTNERSHIPS  (Pages 23 
- 42) 

 
  Recommendations: 

 
(1) To note the findings of an Internal Audit report on the protocol for external 

partnerships; 
 

(2) To note action being taken to comply with these recommendations; and 
 
(3) To consider any other matters which should be examined in relation to  

the protocol. 
  

1. (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  A summary of an internal audit report about 
partnership working by the Council is attached as Appendix 1. The report has been 
accepted by the Audit & Governance Committee and the recommendations of the 
audit report are being implemented.  Appendix 2 sets out the protocol as currently 
published in the Constitution. 
 
2. The Protocol has previously been reviewed by this Panel and this may be an 
opportunity for members to indicate whether there are any other matters they wish to 
investigate. 
 

 8. LOCAL DEMOCRACY - REVIEW OF PETITIONS PROCEDURE & ELECTRONIC 
SYSTEM   

 
  (Senior Democratic Services Officer). To receice an oral report on the current position. 

 
 9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting. 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 14 September 2009 
 

3 

 
 10. FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
  The next programmed meeting of the Panel will be held on 2 November 2009 at 

7.30p.m. in Committee Room 1 and then on: 
 
11 January 2010; and 
22 March 2010 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2009 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.30  - 9.35 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), J Philip (Vice-Chairman), Ms J Hedges, 
J Markham, G Mohindra, R Morgan, Mrs M Sartin (Environment Portfolio 
Holder), D Stallan (Housing Portfolio Holder) and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

  

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs P Brooks and J Knapman 

  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), N Richardson (Assistant 

Director (Development Control)), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), W MacLeod (Elections Officer) and M Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

 
1. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel, held on 6 April 2009, be agreed 
subject to Councillor R Morgan be entered as having been present at the meeting. 
 

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
There were no substitute members at the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were made pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel was advised of the following: 
 

• Item 3 Planning Applications – Comments by Parish Councils, awaiting 
completion later at this meeting; 

 
• Item 9 Review of Internal Audit Report – External Partner Organisations, was 

due for review by the Panel in September 2009; and 
 

• Item 10 Local Democracy – Review of Petitions Procedure and Electronic 
Systems was due at the Panel in September 2009 depending on Government 
legislation. 

 
5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW  

 
At the last meeting of the Panel, the Members had discussed part of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Review. The Panel’s discussion of the review was continued from 
where the last meeting had ended. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 29 June 2009 

2 

 
(a) Reports of Chairmen of Panels – Streamlining Procedures 
 
Members requested fuller details of forthcoming items at Overview and Scrutiny 
meetings. Officers advised that this would be done through the Bulletin. 
 
The review suggested scrutiny panels extend their pro-activity by visiting and holding 
meetings at external locations. It was suggested that enquiring of other councils 
about their scrutiny processes would assist the District Council. It was felt that 
Overview and Scrutiny was officer led and needed more Member input. Members 
were interested in investigating other scrutiny methods practised by local authorities. 
They asked officers to collate a list of Council websites to help them study other 
scrutiny systems. 
 

AGREED: 
 

That S Hill, Senior Democratic Services Officer, collate a list of Council 
websites to be put before the Panel. 

 
(b) Reports 
 
Members felt that officer reports to Panels had mistakes on them and there was an 
inconsistency in the style of notes taken. Officers advised that errors on Panel 
reports were sometimes due to officer workloads and time constraints in preparing 
reports. Notes could be briefer, perhaps starting with a two line preamble and 
continuing with a bullet point note taking style. The Panel, which felt that Portfolio 
Holders sometimes attended scrutiny without adequate preparation, they should 
receive better information on the subjects that they were likely to be asked about. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

(1) That a bullet point note style be used in all Scrutiny Panel notes. 
 

(2) That Portfolio Holders attending Scrutiny Panel meetings be fully 
briefed on the subject they are speaking on. 

 
(c) Overview and Scrutiny – Improved Profile 
 
Members felt that Overview and Scrutiny needed a distinct identity within and outside 
the Council because it had proved difficult to generate sufficient interest in its work 
outside the Council. Although the District Council’s Public Relations Team attended 
OSC meetings it was difficult to generate sufficient media interest. Wider notice could 
be given of forthcoming speakers although it was acknowledged that the local press 
might not provide adequate space for publishing OSC business. Members requested 
information on the publicity activities of other councils. 
 

AGREED: 
 

That officers collate information on Council publicity activities. 
 

6. OFFICER DELEGATION - PLANNING APPLICATIONS: COMMENTS BY TOWN 
AND PARISH COUNCILS  
 

Page 6



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 29 June 2009 

3 

The Assistant to the Chief Executive, Mr I Willett, presented a report to the Panel 
regarding Officer Delegation – Planning Applications: Comments by Town and Parish 
Councils. 
 
This matter had been considered by the Panel on 6 April 2009, there had, since then, 
been a request by the Council for a further opportunity for discussion to clarify the 
issue. 
 
Councillor J Knapman had requested that the Panel consider the following proposal: 
 
“Delegated powers should not be used if the Director of Planning and Economic 
Development intends to refuse a planning application where a local council has 
indicated a measure of support in its response and that such cases should stand 
referred to the relevant Area Plans Sub-Committee.” 
 
The reason for this proposal was that local councils stated “no objection” to 
applications which had appeared to be interpreted by Planning Officers as taking a 
neutral stance on these applications. This gave authority to make a delegated 
decision for granting or refusing consent. Officer delegation provided for such 
comments to be taken into account in deciding whether reference to a Sub-
Committee should take place. 
 
Membe
[...]
e light of those 
responses; 
 
(4) That the possibility of extending delegation to officers to approve routine 
applications in respect of single storey rear extensions to residential 
properties be deferred for consideration at the next review of delegation; and 
 
(5) That, pursuant to (4) above, the Director of Planning and Economic 
Development monitor the number of such applications being referred to Area 
Plans Sub Committees and the decisions made. 

 
7. REVIEW OF EUROPEAN, COUNTY, DISTRICT AND PARISH ELECTIONS  

 
The Returning Officer, Mr I Willett, presented a report regarding the Elections in June 
2009. 
 
The following elections were held on 4 June 2009: 
 

(a) Seven County electoral divisions; 
(b) One District Council by-election for the District ward of Waltham Abbey 

Honey Lane; 
(c) One Parish Council by-election for the Parish ward of Buckhurst Hill 

(East); and 
(d) Election of seven members of the European Parliament for the eastern 

region of the UK. 
 
Electoral Statistics 
 

• Voter turnout in the district, at the various elections, reached 46%. 
 

• 8,167 postal votes were issued. 
 

• 70% of postal votes issued were returned. 
 
Polling Stations 
 
Although the majority of polling stations used were those which had been established 
for many years, there were some changes this year: 
 

• Field Station at Gunpowder Park, Waltham Abbey 
 
The polling station for the Sewardstone area had been Sewardstone Village Hall. 
Because of the building’s poor state this had been changed to Lee Valley Caravan 
Park. However building alterations had led to the new polling station being at the 
Gunpowder Park. 
 

• Sheering 
 
In the 2008 election the Sheering polling station was situated in the local public 
house. However there were issues concerning adequate screening from the rest of 
the public house. There would be further discussions with the owners regarding 
screening arrangements. 
 

• Theydon Bois 

Page 8



Constitution and Member
[...]
ons which they were not entitled to enter. The rules 
stipulated that the candidate for the ward in question, the candidate’s agent in that 
ward or an appointed polling agent for that polling station were the only ones who 
can exercise the right to affix seals. In one instance a Presiding Officer had 
challenged a party worker which led to an unnecessary difficulty when identification 
was sought. 
 

• The Returning Officer informed the Panel that he was making representations 
to the Electoral Commission that in the latter’s next guidance manual on the conduct 
of elections, those intending to enter polling stations for the purpose of fixing their 
seals to ballot boxes should to so only after identification had been shown. 
 
Future Elections 
 

• In 2010, the scheduled date for District Council elections (one third) was 6 
May 2010. It was likely that May 2010, or before, there would be a general election 
and planning had started on the arrangements. 
 

• The Returning Officer had already undertaken to hold the Parliamentary 
county on the same night as voting closed. This meant that a further look would need 
to be taken as potential counting centres and to securing necessary staffing. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Review of European, County, District and Parish Elections be noted. 
 

8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Page 11



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 29 June 2009 

8 

The reports regarding Officer Delegation and Election Review were being put before 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

9. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Panel was scheduled for Monday 14 September 2009 at 
7.30p.m. and then on the following: 
 
Monday 2 November 2009 at 7.30p.m.; 
Monday 11 January 2010 at 7.30p.m.; and 
Monday 22 March 2010 at 7.30p.m. 
 

Page 12



G:\C\WILLETT\G 2005\TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL.doc 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Constitution and Member Services 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1.  To undertake reviews of constitutional, civic, electoral and governance matters and services 
for members on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
2.  To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Council and the Cabinet with 
recommendations on matters allocated to the Panel as appropriate. 
 
 
 
Chairman:     Cllr  Mrs M McEwen 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Constitution and Member Services Standing Panel  
Item Report Deadline / 

Priority 
Progress / Comments Programme of Future 

Meetings 

(1) Review of June 2009 Elections Completed – June 
2009 meeting  

(2) Overview and Scrutiny Review 
(completion from last meeting of Panel) 
including Government White Paper on 
Empowerment 

Partially completed at 
June 2009 meeting 

Officers collating list of Council websites for 
Panel members to refer to and information on 
Council publicity activities to be circulated to 
members. 

(3) Planning applications – comments 
by Parish Councils 

Completed – June 
2009 meeting 

Panel recommended that N Richardson 
monitor single storey rear extensions until 
March 2010. 

(4) Member Training Review November 2009  

(5) Annual Review of Financial 
Regulations. November 2009 

 

(6) Annual Review of Contract 
Standing Orders January 2010 

 

(7) Annual Review of Officer 
Delegation March 2010  

 
29th June 2009 
14th September 
2nd November 
 
11th January 2010 
22nd March  
 
 

P
age 15



 

(8) Protocol on Civic Events Awaiting re-draft of 
guidelines.  

(9) Review of Internal Audit Report - 
External Partner Organisations -  
 

September 2009  

 

(10) Local Democracy – Review of 
Petitions Procedure and Electronic 
Systems, Duty to promote 
democracy and consequential changes 
to operational rules. 
 

To be confirmed. 
 

New item arising from the Panel meeting on 6 
April 2009. A proposal has been put forward to 
a Parliamentary committee regarding electronic 
procedures. Timing dependant on Government 
Legislation. 

 

P
age 16



 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Constitution and Members 
Services Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 14 September 2009 
 
Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Review  
 
Officer contact for further information: S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Committee Secretary: M Jenkins Ext 4607 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That members provide feedback to Officers on other authorities Scrutiny 
functions; and 
 
(2) That members determine any further steps they wish to take in the review 
 
Report: 
 
1. At the last meeting members considered the review of the OSC function and 
asked that officers provide a list of authorities which provide either different ways of 
operating their Scrutiny arrangements or communicating with the public. The list 
below are suggested authorities that members may wish to review prior to the 
meeting. 
 
2. It is very apparent that there is no ‘model’ for scrutiny. Local operation of 
scrutiny varies to meet local circumstance and issues. There does seem to be a 
preference for the central ‘management’ committee with a number of Panels or Task 
and Finish groups, a model put in place some years ago here. Some authorities 
appoint ‘Commissions’ which fulfil the same function. 
 
3. The Centre for Public Scrutiny has recently announced the winners of good 
scrutiny awards, which was a national competition. Officers have included links to 
some of the sites on the shortlist where they appear to provide different styles of 
scrutiny project success.  
 
4. The list also provides links to ‘local’ authorities and includes different methods 
of engagement and publicity. Notes have been made against each site. 
 
 EFDC Scrutiny Page (as a comparison): 
 
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/local_democracy/Scrutiny_home.asp 
 
CfPs shortlisted Community Engagement Authorities for 2009-09
[...]
he annual report format should be included in the constitution. 
 

 
Assistant to the Chief 
Executive 

 
March 2009 

5.8 2 Essex Online Partnership  
Management should review annually the value for money provided to 
the Council from this Partnership and identify the benefits gained from 
continued membership. 
 

 
Assistant Director (ICT) 

 
March 2009 

6 2 Corporate Register 
A Corporate register of all Partnerships should be created, which could 
be linked to the register of appointments to outside bodies. The 
register should record the amount of money and other resources 
invested in each Partnership. 
 

 
Assistant to the Chief 
Executive 

 
March 2009 

Key: Priority 1 = high 
 2 = medium 

3 = low 

P
age 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



PROTOCOL ON PARTNERSHIPS 

AND OTHER EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 

Adopted by Epping Forest District 
Council on 13.12.05 
Revised on 18.12.07 

Rev 3 (1.08)

U69Page 29



PROTOCOL - PARTNERSHIPS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS

1. Purpose of Protocol 

1.1 To provide a framework of advice for the conduct of members and officers when 
representing the Council on external partnerships and other organisations.

1.2 To provide specific guidelines on questions relating to: 

(a) member and officer liabilities;
 (b) indemnities;

(c) reporting back to the Council;
(d) annual reports;  and 

 (e) training.

1.3 This protocol is limited to appointments made in connection with the Council's 
powers, duties and general activities.  It does not apply to membership of outside 
organisations held on a personal basis (i.e., independently of the Council).  In such
cases the member or officer concerned has a personal responsibility to consider 
issues such as indemnities, potential conflicts of interest and declarations of interest 
(see paragraphs 6.4 and 6.5 of this protocol).

2. Council involvement with External Partnerships and Organisations

2.1 The Council is routinely invited to appoint representatives to ext
[...]
external partnerships have a basis in statutory powers whereby a number of 
partner bodies work together to achieve joint objectives.  Although representatives are
already able to participate in the proceedings of such partnerships, they should bear 
in mind at all times: 

(a) that the Council may have established policies and procedures which may be 
affected by those decisions;  and 

(b) that implementation of partnership objectives may still require decisions by
the Council in terms of staffing, finance and other resourcing matters.

6.4 In relation to Trusts, it is likely that if a Council representative accepts a position of 
trustee, this will create a legal duty to work for objectives of the Trust instead of the 
Council. In such circumstances serving Councillors acting as representatives must be 
mindful of conflicts of interest, which may be created, and act in accordance with the
Council's code of conduct.  (See Section 12 below.) 

7. Representatives on Outside Organisations and Partnerships - Insurance and 
Indemnities

7.1 Local Authorities are unable to provide all embracing indemnities or incur costs for all
activities on all outside bodies.  The Council's insurers can provide an indemnity to 
individual members and employees in limited circumstances only.

7.2 The circumstances in which the Council's insurers (currently Zurich) advise an 
indemnity can be provided are: 

(a) where an individual acts solely on behalf of his or her authority, within the 
terms of reference laid down by the authority, and solely in pursuance of the 
local authority's statutory powers; 

(b) where the individual acts solely in an advisory capacity in connection with the
local authority's functions;

(c) where the individual occupies an observer role on the board or committee of 
an outside organisation, representing the local authority's interests (rather
than in a decision-making capacity);

(d) where the individual acts on behalf of a joint committee established by t
[...]
t connected with the Council) are not covered by 
the authority's indemnity. 

8.3 A form of agreement document is attached as Appendix 2. 

9. Representatives on External Organisations/Partnerships - Directorships

9.1 Memberships of some organisations confer executive responsibilities on Council
representatives.  Cases in point are trustees of charities, directorships and
membership of other statutory authorities. 

9.2 There is a general presumption against such positions being held by representatives 
of this Council.  This reflects conflicts of interest which can arise between the aims 
and objectives of the Council and those of the organisation concerned.

9.3 In cases where representatives hold such positions they must ensure: 

(a) that they have been duly appointed by the Council (in the case of members)
or the Management Board (in the case of officers);

(b) that their duties on behalf of the organisation do not conflict with their role as 
Councillor or officer;  and

(c) that they maintain a clear distinction of responsibilities by declaring interests
and not participating in Council meetings or discussions where there is a 
direct conflict of interest as defined by the Code of Conduct. 

9.4 Representatives should seek timely advice on their position under the Code of 
Conduct for Members and Officers and any advice issued by the Standards Board for 
England and the Epping Forest District Standards Committee.

Rev 3 (1.08)

U74Page 34



10. Reporting Arrangements - Members of the Council 

10.1 A prime responsibility for members and non members who serve on outside 
organisations and partnerships is to keep the Authority informed of the work of those 
bodies.  Such reports can also provide useful information by which the Council can
judge whether continued involvement is of benefit to the Council.  The Council will 
seek to receive copies of minutes of organisations but the reports by the 
representative may still be required.

10.2 Such reports should cover:

(a) reports to the Cabinet on specific matters actually or potentially affecting the 
Council or on urgent matters;  and 

(b) annual reports (even if these are produced separately by the organisation 
concerned).

10.3 Reports under 10.2(b) should be made in cases where an organisation does not 
produce its own annual report.  A prescribed format (attached Appendix 3)  should be
used.  A relevant timescale will be prescribed for this leading to the Annual Council
meeting each year.  Copies of  these reports will be provided to all political groups on 
the Council.

10.4 Where a representative is not a Councillor, reports under 9.2(a) above should be 
directed to the Head of Service concerned or the appropriate portfolio holder.

11. Reporting Arrangements - Officers of the Council

11.1 Officers serving on outside organisations or partnerships as representatives of the 
Council shall keep their line manager(s) or Head of Service informed about the work 
of the body concerned. Heads of Service shall determine whether any information 
should be referred to the Management Board/Portfolio Holder.

11.2 Where officers serve on such bodies either as Council representatives or
independently they must include those appointments in their declarations of interest 
under the Officer Code of Conduct. 

12. Effect of the Code of Conduct – Elected Members

12.1 The Council's Code of Conduct states that a Councillor has a personal interest in any 
business of the Authority where it relates to or is likely to affect any external body to 
which they are appointed or nominated by the Council as its representative.
However, that interest need only be disclosed at a meeting if the Councillor speaks on
the matter concerned. 

12.2 Such personal interests are prejudicial interests if they affect the financial position of 
any organisation on which they are represented or relate to the granting of any 
consent, approval, licence or registration of such a body.  In those two circumstances 
the Councillor must declare that interest and leave any meeting for the duration of the
discussion. Questions of grant aid, planning consent licensing are cases where
elected Councillors need to exercise care not to breach the Code.

Rev 3 (1.08)

U75Page 35



13. Review of Protocol

13.1 The protocol shall be subject to review on a regular basis or according to specific 
circumstances.

Rev 3 (1.08)

U76Page 36



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Statement of Indemnities/Insurance in respect of outside 
bodies

Appendix 2 - Agreement Document

Appendix 3 - Annual Report Format 

Rev 3 (1.08)

U77Page 37



PROTOCOL ON PARTNERSHIPS
AND OTHER EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS

 APPENDIX 1

INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY STATEMENT

1. Circumstances in which indemnities that can be provided by the Council's
Insurers in respect of member or officer involvement in external partnerships 
and organisations:

(a) Where an individual acts solely on behalf of his or her authority, within the 
terms of reference laid down by the authority, and solely in pursuance of the 
local authority's statutory powers; 

(b) Where the individual acts solely in an advisory capacity in connection with the 
local authority's functions;

(c) Where the individual occupies an observer role on the board or committee of 
an outside organisation, representing the local authority's interests (rather
than in a decision-making capacity);

(d) Where the individual acts on behalf of a joint committee established by two or 
more local authorities. 

2. Activities for which the Council is unable to provide indemnities

Activities where the individual member or officer acts:

(a) solely on behalf of an outside body; or 

(b) outside his or her delegated powers; or 

(c) outside the authority's statutory powers. 

Notes:

1. This statement derives from the indemnity provisions and exclusions from the 
Council's Public Liability Policy held with Zurich Municipal.

2. This statement will be reproduced as part of th
[...]
ncil representation on the above-named organisation. 

Signed _____________________________________ 

Name _____________________________________ 

Position _____________________________________ 

Date _____________________________________ 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the last meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Review
	7 Audit Review - External Organisations and Partnerships
	Constitution - Protocol on Partnerships & Other External Organisations




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.30 - 8.25 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), J Philip (Vice-Chairman), G Mohindra, 
R Morgan, Mrs M Sartin and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

  

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs P Brooks, J Knapman, J Markham and D Stallan  

  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), S G Hill (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

10. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel, held on 29 June 2009, be 
agreed. 

 
11. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
There were no substitute members at the meeting. 
 

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were made pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct. 
 

13. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel was advised of the following updates regarding the Work Programme: 
 
Item 3 – Planning Applications – Comments by Parish Councils, had been moved to 
the Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel at the request of the Panel’s 
Chairman. This would include the request made for Planning Officers to monitor 
single storey rear extensions. 
 
Item 4 – Member Training Review. The Panel were advised that some courses on 
the training programme had been moved or cancelled. The Council had been 
approached by IDeA which was funding training for the East of England Assembly 
and it was possible for the District Council to receive funding and staffing for member 
training. They can undertake a self assessment of the authority. Mr I Willett, Assistant 
to the Chief Executive, said he would speak to Group Leaders regarding training. I 
Willett advised that the training programme needed a re-vamp, changing its overall 
framework and linking it to the individual development needs of members and the 
corporate objectives of the Council. 
 

14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW  



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelMonday, 14 September 
2009 

2 

 
The Panel received a report from Mr S Hill, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
regarding the Overview and Scrutiny Review. 
 
This final part of the review was for members to research and feedback on other 
councils. At the previous meeting of the Panel, members had asked officers to 
provide a list of local authorities which provided different methods of operating 
scrutiny arrangements and communicating with the public. 
 
The Panel were advised that there was no model for scrutiny, local operation varied 
to meet local circumstances and issues. However there seemed to be a preference 
for the central management committee with a number of panels or Task and Finish 
Groups. Some authorities appointed “Commissions” which fulfilled the same function. 
 
The Centre for Public Scrutiny had recently announced the winners of good scrutiny 
awards which was a national competition. Officers had included links to some of the 
sites on the shortlist where they appeared to provide different styles of scrutiny 
project success. The list also provided links to local authorities and included different 
methods of engagement and publicity. 
 
Officers suggested that each member of the Panel examine two websites, 1 a large 
council, for example a county or city council, and the other a comparatively smaller 
council, like a town council. Officers were tasked with providing each member with 
the 2 websites and proforma as well to assist their evaluation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That officers circulate a proforma and 2 local authority websites per member. 
 

15. AUDIT REVIEW - EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS AND PARTNERSHIPS  
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive, Mr I Willett, presented a summary of an internal 
audit report about partnership working by the Council and the protocol currently 
included in the Constitution. 
 
Member’s attention was drawn to Item 12 of the Protocol on Partnerships and Other 
External Organisations, Effect of the Code of Conduct – Elected Members. The 
Council’s Code of Conduct stated that a Councillor had a personal interest in any 
business of the Authority where it related to or was likely to affect any external body 
to which they were appointed or nominated by the council as its representative. 
However, the interest need only be disclosed at a meeting if the councillor spoke on 
the matter concerned. 
 
I Willett went on to advise that outside bodies sometimes made decisions which were 
not covered by the Council’s insurance. The outside body must have indemnity 
insurance. However the District Council was satisfied that all current trusts working 
with the Council have indemnity insurance. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

(1) That the findings of an Internal Audit report on the protocol for external 
partnerships be noted; 

 
(2) That the action being taken to comply with these recommendations be 
noted; and 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelMonday, 14 September 
2009 

3 

 
(3) That an update on the management of relationships with external 
partnerships be provided to future meetings. 

 
16. LOCAL DEMOCRACY - REVIEW OF PETITIONS PROCEDURE & ELECTRONIC 

SYSTEM  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mr S Hill, updated the Panel on the situation 
regarding the Review of Petitions Procedure and Electronic Systems. The legislation 
was proceeding going through Parliament and was expected to come into force in 
April 2010. S Hill advised that at a recent workshop he had attended, he had been 
informed that the changes to scrutiny rules were quite complex, with scrutiny being 
used to arbitrate as a last resort. Officers would bring back to the Panel the draft 
procedures some time early in the new year. Members requested that electronic call-
ins should be put on the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the possibility of introducing electronic Call-Ins be added to the Panel’s 
Work Programme and report submitted to a future meeting. 

 
17. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Panel were advised that there were no formal reports going from the Panel to 
the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee. However there would be two verbal 
reports from the Panel’s Chairman concerning Protocol for Outside Bodies and notice 
of an extra item for the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 

18. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next programmed meeting of the Panel was being held on 2 November 2009 at 
7.30p.m. in Committee Room 1 and then on: 
 
11 January 2010; and 
22 March 2010. 
 


